
Agenda Item#: 3Q-1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: February 5, 2013 [X ] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department 
Submitted By: PALM BEACH COUNTY CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION 
Submitted For: PALM BEACH COUNTY CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

MOTION AND TITLE: Staff recommends motion to approve: a First Amendment to lnterlocal 
Agreement (R2012-0350) (ILA) with the University of South Florida (USF) that extends the end date 
from February lo,1 2013 to June 30, 2013. 

SUMMARY: The original ILA with USF to complete a countywide evaluation of reentry programs was 
approved on March 6, 2012 (R2012-0350) with an end dale of February 6, 2013; however, due to 
delays related to local data collection, the parties agree that a no-cost extension until June 30, 2013 
is appropriate. Countywide (PGE). 

BACKGROUND AND JUSTIFICATION: The ILA provides $100,000 in Bureau of Justice funding to 
evaluate a minimum of nine (9) offender reentry programs in Palm Beach County that all received 
funding through Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners from 2002 to 2011. Offender 
reentry programs seek to assist offenders transitioning back into their communities following 
incarceration or other correctional supervision. The goal of these prqgrams is to help offenders 
obtain basic services, job placement, and educational opportunities so they may return to the 
community and lead meaningful, productive and crime free lives. In recent years, reentry in Palm 
Beach County has received increased attention as public policy leaders search for innovative ways 
of decreasing cost of incarceration while maintaining public safety. As a result, various projects have 
been funded at differing times during the past nine years that address the offender reentry 
populations. The comprehensive process and outcome evaluation will examine several programs, 
including the following programs: 1.) Offender Reentry Initiative: Gulfstream Goodwill Industries Inc.; 
2.) Reentry Case Management; 3.) Gramercy Park Reentry; 4.) Reentry Paralegal Assistance; 5.) 
RESTORE Project; 6.) Recovery, Empowerment, Achievement and Prosperity (RE.AP.); 7.) Riviera 
Beach Justice Service Center; 8.) Reentry ID Program; and 9.) The Lord's Place Transition From Jail 
To Community (T JC) Program. A final report with recommendations will be provided to the CJC at 
the conclusion of the evaluation. 

Attachments: 

1. 

Approved By: 
Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2013 2014 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes __ _ 

2015 2016 

Budget Account No.: Fund ____ Dept. 

No 

Unit --- Object __ _ 

Jo, cuUJh~ 0~~ 
B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: --7',4 I/ "J-t/13 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

OFMB 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

\tlg ?)· 

0r ;)2,\ 2:> i{j iJ 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 9/95 
ADM FORM 01 
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.) 

2017 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 
(R-2012-0350) BETWEEN THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND 
THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH FLORIDA BOARD OF 

TRUSTEES 

THIS INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT ("FIRST AMENDMENT") dated ______ , 
made by and between Palm Beach County, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, by 
and through its Board of Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as the COUNTY, and THE 
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH FLORIDA BOARD OF TRUSTEES, a public body corporate 
(hereinafter referred to as "UNIVERSITY"), amends the parties previously executed lnterlocal 
Agreement (R-2012-0350) ("ILA"). 

WITNESS ETH: 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY agreed to reimburse the UNIVERSITY for expenses up to the amount 
of $100,000 from February 7, 2012 through February 6, 2013 for the countywide evaluation of 
the re-entry program in lnterlocal Agreement R-2012-0350; and 

WHEREAS, both parties have agreed to extend the end date of the ILA to June 30, 2013 due to 
delays related to data collection. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual representations, terms, and covenants 
hereinafter set forth, the COUNTY and the CITY agree to amend the ILA (R-2012-0350) as 
follows: 

1. The end date of the ILA will be extended from February 6, 2013 until June 30, 2013. 

2. Subject to approval by the Bureau of Justice and the University's Institutional Review 
Board (IRB), the University will complete interviews with a small sample of RESTORE 
clients. 

3. All other provisions of said ILA are hereby confirmed, and except as provided herein, are 
not otherwise altered or amended and shall remain in full force and effect. 

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY 

Page 1 of 2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida 
has made and executed this First Amendment to lnterlocal Agreement (R-2012-0350) on behalf 
of the COUNTY and the UNIVERSITY has hereunto set its hand the day and year above 
written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK 
CLERK AND COMPTROLLER 

By: _________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

rA:t,::1r1- fbdv 
nncash,JD 

ATTORNEY· USF 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS: 

By: __________ _ 

Steven L. Abrams, Chairman 

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH FLORIDA 

Rebecca Puig, Director 
Division of Sponsored Research 

University of South Florida 

Kellh Andfflan, CAA 
Aaocllde Dlnlclor, Divi!lionol Sponsored Reseamh 

Page 2 of2 



DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 

Division of Risk Mm111geme11t 

STATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

TRUSTFUND 

Policy Number: 

Name Insured: 

GL-0281 

University of South Florida 

General Liability 
Certificate of Coverage 

General Liability Coverage provided pursuant to Chapter 284, Part II, Section 768.28, Florida 
Statutes, and any rules promulgated thereunder. 

Coverage Limits: 

General Liability: 

Inception Date: 

Expiration Date: 

$200,000.00 each person 

$300,000.00 each occurrence 

Jnly 1, 2012 

July 1, 2013 

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

DFS-D0-863 
(REV. 3/01) 



DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
Division of Risk Management 

STATE RiSK MANAGEMENT TRUST FUND 
GENERAL LIABILITY 

CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

lo consideration of the provisfons and sUpulaUons contained herein or added hereto and for the premium charged, the State Risk Management Trust 
Fund, hereinafter referred to as the "Fund", certifies that the State department or agency named in this certificate is hereby provided general liability 
coverage. Coverage shall be effective on the inception date at 12:01 a.m. standard time. 

This certificate is comprised of the foregoing provisions and stipulations, together wUh such other provisions and stipulations as may be added hereto by 
the Fund In the future: 

I. COVERAGES 
General Liablllty Coverage--Bodily and Property Damage 
To pay on behalf of the insured all sums which the insured shall 
become legally obligated to pay as damages for inJury or loss of 
property, personal injury, or death caused by the negligent or 
wrongful act or omission of any officer, employee, agent or 
volunteer of the named insured. as such tem1s may be further 
defined herein or by administrative rufe, while acling within the 
scope of his office .or employment, pursuant to the provisions 
and !Imitations of Chapter 284, Part ll and Section 768.28, 
Florida Statutes. 

11: DEFENSE, SETTLEMENT, SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS 
With respect to such coverage as is afforded by this certificate, 
the Fund shall: 
(a) defend any proceeding against the insured seeking such 

benefits and any suit against the insured aUeging such 
injury and seeking damages on account thereof, even if 
such proceeding or suit is groundless, false, or fraudulent. 
The Fund will investigate all cialms filed against the 
insured in order to determine the legal liability of the 
Insured and lo determine damages sustained by the 
claimant. The Fund will negotiate, settle, or deny the claim 
based on these findings and appropriate Florida law. 

(b) pay all premtums on b9nds to release attachments and on 
appeal bonds required in any such defended suit for an 
amount not in excess of the appHcable llmit of liability 
established in this certificate; 

{c) pay all expenses incurred by the Fund, all costs taxed 
against the insured In any such suit, and all interest 
accruing after entry of judgment unlil the Fund has paid, 
tendered, or deposited in court that part of such judgment 
as does not exceed the limit of the Fund's liablllty thereon; 

{d} pay expenses incurred by the Insured for such immediate 
medtcal relief to others as shall be imperative at the time of 
the accldent. 

111. DEFINITIONS 
(a) Named fnsured - The department or agency named 

herein. 
(b} Insured - State department or agency named herein, their 

officers. employees, agents or volunteers. 
(c) Volunteer - Any person who of hfs own free will, provides 

goods or seMces to the named insured, with no monetary 
or material compensalfon as defined in Chapter 110, Part 
lV, Florida Statutes. 

(d} Agent - Any person not an employee, acting under the 
direct control and supervision of a slate agency or 
department, for the benefit of a state agency or 
department 

(e} Automobile - A land motor vehlcle, traller. or semHrailer 
deSigned and licensed for use on public roads (including 
machinery or apparatus attached thereto), but does not 
include mobile equipment. 

(f) Mobile Equipment • A land vehic!e (including machinery or 
apparatus attached thereto}, whether or not self-propelled; 
(1} not subject to motor vehicle registraUon, or 

DFS-D0-863 
Revised 11/05 Page l of2 

(2) maintalned for use exclusively on premises owned 
by or rented to the named insured, including the 
ways immediately adjoining, or 

(3) designed for use principally off publfc roads, or 
(4) desrgned or maintaine·d for the safe purpose of 

affording mobility to equipment of the folfowing types 
fonning an Integral part of or permanenUy attached 
to such vehicle; power cranes, shovels, loaders, 
diggets and drills; concrete mtxers (other than the 
mix-in-transit type}; graders, scrapers, rollers and 
other road construction or repair equipment; air• 
compressors, pumps and generators, inctudfng 
spraying, welding, and building cleaning equipment; 
and geophysical exploration and well-selVfcing 
equipment. 

IV. EXCLUSIONS 
This certificate does ilot apply: 
(a) to bodily lnju,y or property damage ans,ng out of the 

ownership, maintenance, operation, use, loading or 
unloading of: 
(1} any automobile owned or operated by or rented or 

loaned to any insured. or 
(2) any other automobile operated by any person In the 

course of his employment by any insured, but this 
exclusion does not apply to the parking of an 
automobile on premises owned by, rented to, or 
controlled by the named insured or the ways 
immediately adjoining, if such automobile is not 
owned by, rented, or toaned to any insured; 

(b) to any action which may be brought against the named 
insured by anyone who unlawfulty participates in riot, 
unlawful assembly, public demonslration. mob violence, or 
civil disobedience if the claim arises out of such riot, 
unlawful assembty, public demonslration, mob violence, or 
civil disobedience; 

(c) to any obllgalion for which the insured or the Fund may be 
held liable under any employer's lfability or workers' 
compensation !aw; 

(d} lo property damage to property owned or occupied by the 
insured; 

{e) to property damage to premises alfenated by the insured 
arising out of such premises or any part thereof; 

(f) fo loss of use of tangible property which has not been 
physlcally injured or destroyed, resulting from: 
(1} a de!ay in or lack of performance by or on behalf of 

the named fnsured of any contract or agreement; 
(2} the fallure of the named insured's products, or work 

performed by or on behalf of the named insured to 
meet the tevel of perfonnance, quality fitness, or 
durability warranted or represented by the named 
insured; 

(g) to property damage to the named insured's products 
arising out of such products or any part of such products; 

(h) to property damage to work performed by or on behaff of 
the named Insured arising out of the work or any portion 



thereof, or out of materials, parts, or equipment furnished 
in connection therewith; 

{J) eminent domain proceedings or damage to persons or 
property of olhers arising therefrom; 

0) to punitive damages; 
{k} to actions of insureds committed in bad faith or with 

malicious purpose or in a manner exhibfUng wanton and 
willful disregard of human rights, safety, or property; 

{I) to professional medical liabllity of the Board of Regents, 
the physicians. officers, employees, or agents of the 
Board; 

(m} to Uabflity related in any way with nuclear energy; 
{n) to liability assumed by the tnsured under any contract or 

agreement; 
{o} to final judgments in which the insured has been 

determined to have caused the harm tntentlonally; 
(p} to awards for injunctive, declaratory, or prospective relief 

rendered against an insured by any federaf or state court, 
agency or commission. 

V. CONDITIONS 
A. 

B. 

C. 

Premium 
Premium charges shall be assessed in accordance vnth 
the provisions of Chapter 284, Part 11, Florida Statutes, and 
any rules promulgated thereunder utilizing a retrospective 
rating arrangement premium calculation method whereby 
80% of the premium is based on tosses actually incurred 
by the insured and 20% is based on the changes in risk 
exposures (emp[oyees, etc.) of an insured. The premium 
must be paid prompUy by an insured agency from its 
operating budget upon receiving the premium bill or 
invoice. 

Audit 
The Fund shall be permilled to examine and audit the 
tnsured's books and records at any tlme during the term of 
this coverage and any extension thereof, and within three 
years after the final termination of this coverage, as far as 
they relate to the premium bases or the subject matter of 
this coverage. 

lnsured's Duties In the Event of Occurrence, Claim or 
Suit 
(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

Event of Occurrence 
Written notice contatning particulars sufficient to 
Identify the insured, along with reasonabfy 
obtainable information with respect to the time, ptace 
and circumstances thereof, the names and 
addresses of the injured and all known witnesses, 
shall immediately be given by or for the insured to 
the Fund. 
Notice of Claim or Suit 
[f c!aim is made by suit brought against the insured, 
lhe insured shall immediately forward to the Fund 
every demand, notice, summons, or other process 
received by him or his representaUve. Failure by the 
insured to advise the Fund of a cf-aim or sun prior to 
a settlement agreement or the insured otherwlse 
obffgafing itself, shall void coverage by the Fund, for 
that claim. 
Assistance and Cooperation of the Insured 
The insured shall cooperate with the Fund and, upon 
the Fund's request. assist in making settlements, in 
the conduct of suits and in enforcing any right of 
contribution or indemnity against any person or 
organization who may be tiable to the insured 
because of injury or damage with respect to which 
coverage is afforded under this certificate, and the 
Insured shall upon request, make availabte all 
agency records pertaining to a specific clalm. shall 
attend hearings and trials and assist fn securing and 

DFS-D0-863 
Revised 11/05 Page2of2 

g1vmg evidence and obtaining th8 attendance of 
witnesses. The insured shall not, except at his own 
cost, voluntarily make any payment. assume any. 
obligalion or incur any expenses other than for first 
aid to others at the time of accident. 

(4) Action Against the Fund 
No action shall lie against the Fund unless, as a 
condition precedent thereto, !,he insured shall 'h~ve 
been in full compliance with all of the tenns of this 
certificate and the provisions of applicable Florida 
Statutes. 

{5} SeverabiUty of Interest 
The tenn ''the insured" ls used severally and not 
colfectivety, but the inclusion herein of more than 
one insured shall not operate to increase ~he limits 
of the Fund's liability. 

(6) Umits ot Uabilfty 
The lfmit of Habllity expressed as applicable to "each 
person" Is the Hmit of the Fund's liability for all 
damages, including damages for care and loss of 
services, arising out of personal Injury and property 
damage sustained by one person as a result of any 
one occurrence; but the total liability of the Fund for 
all damages sustained by two or more persons as a 
result of any one occurrence shall not exceed the 
limit of liabilily as applfcab[e "each occurrence". 

(7} Other Insurance 
If there ls insurance applicable to any claim, the 
coverage extended by this certificate shall apply only 
as excess Insurance over any and an other 
applicable Insurance. 

(8) Tenns of Coverage 
This certificate is issued for the purpose of 
confirming coverage as contemplated by Chapter 
284, Part II, Florida Statutes. In the event of any 
conflict between provisions or coverages in this 
certificate and the proVisions of any Florida Statutes 
or laws including, but not limited to the aforesaid, 
said statutes and laws shall contra!. 

(9) cancellation 
Failure of the Fund to receive the amount of 
premiums billed to the insured agency within the 
time frames allowed by law may result ln 
cancelfatfon of the certificate of coverage, 
Payments must be made promptly from the insured's 
operating budget upon receipt of the premium bilf as 
specified in Section 284.36, Florida Statutes, and 
lack of prompt payment will result in a request from 
the Fund to the Comptroller to transfer premiums 
from any available funds of the delinquent agency 
under the provlsfans of Section 284.44(7). Florida 
Statutes. 

0. Salf·Jnsurance Coverage 
Coverage for defending and paying claims under this 
certificate is provided under the authority of Chapter 
284, Florida Statutes, wherein the state is authorized 
to. administer a seIMnsurance program. Provision of 
this certificate does not constitute the issuance of 
insurance other than on a self-insurance basis, and 
payment of any covered c!alm obligations is 
contingent upon availablllty of legislative funding. 



DEPARTMEl\'T OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 

Division of Risk Management 

STATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

TRUST FUND 

Policy Number: 

Name Insured: 

AL-0281 

University of South Florida 

Fleet Automobile Liability 
Ce1tificate of Coverage 

Automobile Liability Coverage provided pursuant to Chapter 284, Part II, Section 768.28, 
Florida Statutes, the Florida Vehicle No-Fault Law, and any rules promulgated thereunder. 

Coverage Limits: 

General Liability: 

Personal Injury: 

Inception Date: 

Expiration Date: 

$200,000.00 each person 

$300,000.00 each OCClll1'ence 

$10,000.00 each person 

$10,000.00 each occurrence 

July I, 2012 

July l, 2013 

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

DFS-D0-864 
(REV. 11/05) 



DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
Division of Risk Management 

STATE RISK MANAGEMENT TRUST FUND 
FLEET AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

In consfderatfon of the provisions and stipulations contained herein or added hereto and for the premium charged, the State Risk Management Trust 
Fund, hereinafter referred to as the "Fund", certifies that the State department or agency named in thls certificate is hereby provided automobile Uabifity 
coverage. Coverage shall be effective on the inception date at 12:01 a.m. standard lime. 

This certificate is comprised of the foregoing pn?visions and stipulations, together with such other provisions and stipulations as may be added hereto by 
the Fund in the future: 

I. LIABILITY COVERAGE 
A. Coverage - Bodily lnjury and Property Damage 

To pay on behalf of the insured au sums which the insured 
shall become legally obligated to pay (bul nol to exceed 
the statutory limits as set forth by Section 768.28, Florida 
Statutes) for damages because of bodily injury, sickness 
or disease, including death at any time resulting therefrom 
(hereafter called bodily Injury), suslained or alleged Jo 
have been sustained by any person or persons or injury to 
or destruction of property including foss of use thereof 
{hereafter called property damage), arising out of the 
ownership, maintenance, or use Including loading or 
unloading of any owned, hired or nonwowned automoblle, 
caused by the neglfgent or wrongful act or omission of any 
officer, employee, agent or volunteer Of the named 
insured, as such tenns may be further defined herein or by 
administrative rule, whife acting within the scope of his 
office or employment, pursuant to the provisions and 
limitations of Chapter 284, Part II and Section 768.28, 
Florida Statutes. 

B. Defense, Selllement, Supplementary Payments 
With respect to such coverage as Is afforded by this 
certificate, the Fund shall: 
(a) defend any proceeding against the Insured seeking 

such benefits and any suit against the insured 
alleging such injury and seeking damages on 
account thereof, even if such proceeding or suit is 
groundless, false, of fraudutent. The Fund will 
investigate all claims fifed against the insured in 
order to determine the (egal liability of the Insured 
and to determine damages sustained by the 
ciafrilant. The Fund wi!f negotiate, settle, or deny the 
claim based on these findings and appropriate 
Florida law. 

(b} pay all premiums on bonds to release attachments 
and on appeal bonds required in any such defended 
suit for an amount not in excess of the applicable 
limit of liability of this certificate; 

(c) pay all expenses incurred by the Fund, all costs 
taxed against the insured fn any such suit and all 
interest accruing after entry of judgment untll the 
Fund has paid, tendered, or deposited ln court such 
part of such judgment as does not exceed the limit of 
the Fund's liability thereon; _ 

(d) pay expenses rncurred by the insured for such 
immediate medical relief to others as shall be 
Imperative at lhe time of the accident. 

C. Definitions 
The following definitrons shall apply to liability coverages 
established herein: 
(a) Named Insured - The department or agency named 

herein. 
(b} Insured - The unqualified word pinsured" shall 

fnciude the State department or agency named 
herefn, th_ek officers, employees, agents, or 

DFS-D0-864 

Revised I 1/05 Page 1 of3 

volunteers acting within the course and scope of 
employment. 

{c) Vot~nteer - Any person who of his own free will, 
provides goods or services -to the named insured, 
with no monetary or material compensation as 
defined in Chapter 110, Part IV, Florida Statutes. 

(d) Agent • Any person not an employee, acting under the 
direct control and supervision of a state agency or 
department, for the benefit of a state agency or department 

(e} AutomobUe • A land motor vehicle, motorcycle, trailer, or 
semi•traifer designed and licensed for use on public roads 
{Including machinery or apparatus attached thereto), but 
does not Include mobile equipment. 

(f) Owned Automobile - An automobile owned by the named 
insured or leased under contract for six months or more. 

{g) Hired Automobile - An automobile used under contract in 
behalf of or loaned to the named Insured, provided such 
automobile is not owned by or leased under contract for six 
months or more, or registered in the name of (1) the named 
insured, or {2) an execulive officer thereof,· or (3) an 
employee or agent of the named insured who is granted an 
operating allowance for the use of such automobite. 

(h) Non-owned Automobile - Any automobile which is not an 
owned or hired automobife. 

{i) Trailer- The word traifer.inctudes semi-trailer. 
{j) Mobi[e Equfpment - A land vehicle (including machinery or 

apparatus attached thereto), whether or not self•propelled; 
(1) not subject fo moror vehicle registratton, or {2) 
maintained far use exciusfvely on premises owned by or 
rented to the named insured, including the ways 
immedlately adjoining, or (3) designed for use principally off 
publlc roads, or (4) designed or maintained far the sole 
purpose of affording mobility to equipment of the followlng 
types fanning an integral part of or permanently attached to 
such vehlcte; power cranes, shovels, loader, diggers and 
drills; concrete mixers {other than the mlx•in•transit type): 
graders, scrapers, -rollers and other ·road construction or 
repair equipment; air compressors, pumps and generators, 
including spraying, we(ding and buitding cleaning 
equipment; and geophyslcaf exploration and well•serviclng 
equipment. 

D. Exclusions 
This certificate does not apply to: 
{a) any ciaim or judgment for punitive damages; 
{b) interest for the period prior to judgment; 
(c) that portion of the claim Of judgment which is in excess of 

the statutory limits of liability; 
(d) any judgment entered personally against any insured 

where the insured was found to have acted ln bad faith or 
with malicious purpose or In a manner exhibiting wanton 
and willful disregard of human rights, safety, or property; 

(e) liability assumed by the insured under any contract or 
ag,eement; 

(f) any obligation for which the named insured or any carrier 
as his Insurer may be held liable under workers' 



compensation, unemployment compensation or disability 
benefits law, or under any similar law; 

(-g} the owner of a hired automobile or any agent or employee 
of any such owner; 

(h) to any action which may be brought against the State 
department or agency named herein by anyone who 
unlawfully participates fn riot, un!awful. assembly, public 
demonstration, mob violence, or civil dlsobedience if the 
claim artses out of such riot. unlawful assembTy, public 
demonstration, mob violence, or civil disobedience; 

(i) damage or destruction to property owned by the insured; 
(j) llability related in any way with nuclear energy. 

E. Conditions 
1. Premium 

Premium charges shall be assessed in accordance with 
the provisions of Chapter 284, Part ll, Flolida Statutes, and 
any rules promulgated thereunder, utilizing a retrospective 
rating arrangement premium cafcu1alion method whereby 
80% of the premium is based on losses actually incurred 
by the insured and 20% is based on the changes in risk 
exposures (vehictes; etc.) of an insured. The premium 
must be paid promptly by an insured agency from. tts 
operating budget upon receiving the premium biU or 
lnvoice. . 

2. lnsured's duties in the Event of Occurrence, Claim or Suit 
(a) In the event of an occurrence, written notice 

contatning partfcufars sufficient to identify the insured 
along with reasonably obtainable information with 
respect to the time, place and circumstances thereof, 
and the names and addresses of the injured and all 
kr'lown witnesses, shall immediately be given by or 
for the insured to the fund. 

{b) If claim is made or suit is brought against the 
insured, the lnsured shall immediately fo!Ward to the 
Fund every demand, notice, summons, or other 
process received by him or his representative. 
Failure by the Insured to advise the Fund of a claim 
or suit prior to a settlement or agreement or the 
insured otherwise obligating Itself, shall void 
coverage by the Fund for that claim. 

{c) The insured shall cooperate with the Fund and, upon 
the Fund's request, assist in making settlements in 
the conduct of sufts and in enforcing any right of 
contributfon or indemnity against any person or 
organizaUon who may be llable to the insured 
because of Injury or damage with respect to whfch 
coverage Is afforded under this contract and the 
Insured shall upon request. make available all 
agency records pertaining to a specific claim, shall 
attend hearings and triafs and assist in securing and 
gMng evidence and obtaining the attendance of 
witnesses. The insured shall not. except at his own 
cost, voluntarily make any payment, assume any 
obligation, or incur any expenses other than for first 
aid to others at the Ume of accident 

3. LimEts of Uability 
The limits of liability expressed 3$ applicable to "each 
person" is the limit of the Fund's liability for an damages 
Including damages for care and loss of services, arising 
out of bodily.injury and property damage sustained by one 
person as a result of any one occurrence; but the total 
llablllty of the Fund for all damages sustained by two or 
more persons as a result of any one occurrence shall not 
exceed the limit of liability as applicable to "each 
occurrence". 

4. Insurance 
If there Is insurance applicable to any claim, the coverage 
extended by this certificate shall not apply, except as 
excess insurance over any and all other availabte 
coverage. 

II, PERSONAL INJURY PROTECTION 
A. Coverage 

DFS-D0-864 

Revised 3/01 Page 2 of3 

The Fund will pay to: 
(a) any Insured injured while occupylng an owned 

vehicie, or 
(b} any other person injured whlle occupying the owned 

motor vehicfe or white a pedestrian through being 
struck by the owned motor vehicie, in accordance 
wtth the Flortda Motor Vehicle No-Fault Law, the 
'following benefits: 

8. Exclusions 

(1) eighty percent (80%) of all reasonable and 
necessary medical expenses, and 

(2) sixty percent (60%) of all loss of gross income 
and loss of earning capacity per indlvidual 
from lnabllity to work proximately caused by 
the inll!FY suslafned by the injured person, plus 
all expenses reasonably incurred in obtaining 
from others ordinary and necessary services 
in lieu of those that, but for the injury, the 
injured person would have performed without 
income for the benefit of his household, and 

(3) funeral, burial or cremation expenses in an 
amount not to exceed $5,000.00 per 
individual, Incurred as a result of bodily injury 
caused by an accident arising out of the 
ownership, maintenance or use of an owned 
motor vehicle. 

This insurance does n6t apply: 
(a) to an insured while occupying a motor vehicle of which the 

named Insured is not lhe owner and which is not an o\•med 
motor vehfcte under this coverage; , 

{b) to any person while operating the owned motor vehicle 
without the express or implied consent of the authorized 
person employed by the named insured; 

(c) to any person, if such person's conduct contributed to his 
bodily injury under any of the following circumstances: 
(1) causing bodily injury to himself or herself 

intentlonally; or 
{2) while committing a felony; 

(d) to the extent that benefits are paid or payable under any 
workers' compensation law or Medlcald program; 

(e) to any pedestrian, other than an Insured, not a legal 
resident of the State of Florida; 

(t) to any person, including an Insured, If such person ls the 
owner of a motor vehicle with respect to which security is 
required under Florida's Motor Vehicfe No~Fault Law; 

{g) to any parson, including an insured, who is entitled to 
personal injury protection benefits from the owner of a 
motor vehicle which is not an owned motor vehicle under 
this endorsement or from the owner's insured; 

(h) to any person who sustained bodily injury while occupying 
a motor vehicle located for use as a resident or premises; 

(i) to any person who is incarcerated by the State, a ward of 
the State, or whose medical needs are otherwise provided 
for by the State of Florida or other governmental entity. 

C. Limits of Liability: Other Insurance 
Regardless of the number of persons insured, policies or bonds 
applicable, vehicles involved, or claims made, the total 
aggregated lfmit of personal injury protection benefits available 
under the Florida Motor Vehicle No~Fault Law from all sources 
combined, including this coverage, for all loss and expense 
incurred by or on behalf of any person who sustained bodily 
injury as the result of any one accident shall be $10,000.00, 
provided that payment for funeral, cremation or burial expenses 
included in the foregoing shall fn no event exceed $2,500.00. 
Any statutory changes ln the amount of these benefits wlll 
automatically supersede the amount stated in this Certificate of 
Coverage. 

If benefits have been received under the Florida Motor Vehicle 
No~Faurt Law from any insurer for the 6ame item of toss and 
expense for whlch beilefits are available under this coverage, the 
Fund shall not be liable to make duplicate payments to or for the 
benefit of the injured person. 

D. Definitions 



The folfowing definiflons shall apply to Personal Injury Protectron 
coverages provided herein: 
{a) Bodily Injury - Bodily Injury, sickness or disease, fncludfng 

death at any time resulting therefrom; 
(b) Medical Expenses - Expenses for necessary med[cal, 

surgical, x-ray, dental, ap]bulance, hospital. professional 
nursing and rehabilitative services recognized and 
permitted under the law of the State of Florida and for an 
injured person who relies upon spiritual means through 
prayer along with healing in accordance with his religfous 
beliefs; 

(c) Named Insured - The department or agency named 
herein; 

(d) Insured - lnciudes authorized individuals in the course and 
scope of their employment for the department or agency 
named herein; 

(e) Motor Vehicle - Any self-propelled veh[cle with four or 
more wheels whlch ls of a type both designed and required 
to be licensed for use on the highways of this State and 
any trailer or semi~trailer designed for use with such 
vehicle and includes: 
{1) a "private passenger motor vehfde" which Is any 

motor vehicle which is a sedan, station wagon, jeep­
type vehicle not used at any time as a public or 
deUvery conveyance for passengers and, if not used 
primarity for occupational, professlonal. or business 
purposes, a motor vehicle of the pickup, pane(, van, 
camper, or motor home type. · 

{2) a "commerclal motor vehicleH whfch is any motor 
vehicle which is not a private passenger motor 
vehicle. The tenn "motor vehicle", however, does 
not include a mobile home or any motor vehicle 
owned by a municipality, a transit or public school 
transportation authority, or by a po\itfcal subdivision 
of the State which is used in mass transit or public 
school transportation and designed to transport more 
than five passengers exclusive of the operator of a 
motor vehicle. 

(f) Occupying~ ln or upon or entering into or alighting from; 
(g) Owned Motor Vehicles - A motor vehicle of whtch the 

named tnsured is the owner and with respect to which: 
(1) the bodily injury tiabillty insurance of the policy 

applies: 
(2) security is required to be ·maintained under the 

Florida Motor Vehicte No-Fault Law. 
(h) Pedestrian - Person white not an occupant of any self­

propelled vehicle; 
(i) Owner - A person Or organization who holds the legal title 

to a motor vehicle, including: 
(1) a debtor having the right to possession, in the event 

a motor vehicle is the subject of a security 
agreement, and 

(2) a lessee having the right to possession, in the event 
a motor vehlcle is the subject of a lease with option 
to purchase and sueh agreement is for a period of 
sbc months or more, and 

(3) a lessee having the rfght to possession. in the event 
a motor vehlc!e is the subject of a lease without 
option to purchase, and such lease agreement ts for 
a period .of six months or more. and the lease 
agreement provides that the lessee shalt be 
responsible for securing the insurance. 

E. Policy Period: Territory 
The insurance under this section applies only to accfdents which 
occur during the certificate period: 
(a) in the State of Florida, and 
(b) as respect the Insured while occupying the insured motor 

vehicfe outside the Slate of Florida, but within the United 
States of America. lts territories or possessions or Canada. 

F. Conditions 
{a) Notice 

DFS-00-864 
Revised 3/01 

In the event of ao acddent, written notice of the loss must 
be given to the Fund or any of its authorized agents as 
soon as practicabfe. 

Page 3 of3 

(b) Proof of Claim; Medical Reports and Examinations; 
Payment of Claim Withheld. 
As soon as practicable, the person making claim shall give 
to the Fund written proof of claim, under oath if required, 
which may include full particulars of the nature and extent 
of the_ injuries and trealment reCStved and contemplated, 
and such other fnfonnatlon as may assist the Fund in 
determining the amount due and payable. Such person 
shall submit to mental and physical examinations at the 
Fund's expense when and as often as the Fund may 
reasonable require and a copy of the medical report shall 
be fo1warded to such person if requested. If the person 
unreasonably refllses to submit to an examinatfon. the 
Fund wm not be tiable for subsequent personal injury 
protection benefits.· 

Ill. GENERAL COVERAGE CONDITIONS 
A. Audit 

The Fund shall be permiUed to examine and audit the 
insured's books and records at any time during the term of 
this certificate and any extension thereof and within three 
years after the finaf tennination of this certificate, as far as 
they retate to the premium bases or the subject matter of 
the certificate. 

B. Action against the Fund 
No action shall lfe against the Fund unless, as a condiUon 
precedent thereto, the insured has fully complied with all of 
the terms of this certificate and the provisions of Section 
768.28, Flolida Statutes. 

C. Severablllty of Interests 
The term ~the insured" is used severally and not 
collectively, but the Inclusion herein of more than one 
insured shall not operate to increase the lfmits of the 
Fund's liability. 

o. Two or More Automobiles 
The terms of this certificate apply separately to each 
automobile insured hereunder, but a motor vehicle and a 
trailer or trailers attached thereto shall be held to be one 
automobile as respects to limits of liability. 

E. Tenn of Coverage _ .. ,... 
This certificate is issued for the purpose of confim,ing· 
coverage as contemplated by Chapter 284, Part II, 
provisions or coverages in this. certificate and the 
provisions of any Florida Statutes or laws including, but not 
limited to the aforesaid, the statutes and laws shall control. 

F. Cancellation 
Failure of the Fund lo receive the amount of premiums 
bllled to the insured agency within the time frames allowed 
by law may result in cancellation of the certificate of 
coverage. Payments must be made promptly from the 
insured's operating budget upon receipt of the premium bill 
as specified in Section 284.36, Florida Statutes, and lack 
of prompt payment wm result in a request from the Fund to 
the Comptroller to transfer premiums from any avallable 
funds of the delinquent agency under the provisions of 
Section 284.44(7), Florida Statutes. 

G. Self~Jnsurance Coverage . 
Coverage for defending and paying claims under thfs 
certificate is provided under the authority of Chapter 284, 
Florida Statutes, wherein the state ts authorized to 
administer a self-insurance program. Provision of this 
certificate does not constitute the issuance of insurance 
other than on a self-Insurance basis, and payment of any 
covered claim obligations is contlngent upon availability of 
legislative funding. 



DEPARTMEl'ff OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 

Division of Risk Management 

Policy Number: 

Name Insured: 

Coverage Limits: 

STATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

TRUST FUND 

WC-0281 

University of South Florida 

State Employee Workers' Compensation 
and Employer's Liability 
Ce11ificate of Coverage 

Coverage A - Compensation coverage is provided to comply with the applicable State Workers' 

Compensation, Occupational Disease Laws and any rule promulgated thereunder. 

CoverageB 

Inception Date: 

Expiration Date: 

$200,000.00 each person 

$300,000.00 each occurrence 

July l, 2012 

July I, 2013 

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

DFS-D0-867 
(REV. 8/09) 



DEPARTMENT OF FINANCL\L SERVICES 
Division of Risk Management 

STATE RISK MANAGEMENT TRUST FUND 
STATE EMPLOYEE WORKERS' COMPENSATION AND 

EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY 
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

In consideration of the provisions and stipulations contained herein or added hereto and for the premium charged, the State Risk Management Trust Fund, hereinafter referred to as the "Fund", certifies that the State department or agency named in this certificate is hereby enUUed to workers' compensation coverage as set forth in the Workers' Compensation laws and to employer's legal liability coverage as establrshed herein. Coverage shall be effective on the inception date at 12:01 a.m., standard time. 

This certificate is comprised of the foregoing provisions and stipulations, together with such other pro\llsibns and stipulations as may be added hereto by the Fund fn the future: 

I. Coverages 
A. Coverage A - Workers' Compensation 

To pay promptfy when due all compensation and other 
benefits required of the insured by the Workers' 
Compensation Laws. 

8. Coverage B • Empfoyer's Liability . 
To pay on behalf of the insured all sums which the insured 
shall become liable to pay as damages because of bodily 
lnjury by accident or disease. including death, at any time 
resulting therefrom, whfch are sustained by an employee 
of the Insured and whtch arise out of and in the course of 
his employment with the insured In the United States of 
America, its territories or possessions, or while temporarily 
emptoyed outside the United States of America, its 
territories or possesstons. 

IJ. Defense. Settlement, Supplementary Payments 
As respects the insurance afforded by the other terms of this 
certificate, the Fund shall: · 
(a} defend any proceeding against the insured seeking such 

benefits and any suit against the insured alfeging such 
injury and seeking damages on account thereof, even if 
such proceeding or suit is grouni:Uess, false, or fraudufent. 
The Fund will investigate all daims filed against the 
insured In order to detennine the legat lfa:bility of the 
insured and lo detennine damages sustained by the 
claimant. The Fund wilf negotiate, settle, or deny the claim 
based on these findings and appropriate Florida law. 

(b} pay all expenses incurred by the Fund, all costs truced 
against the insured in any such proceeding or sult, and all 
interest accruing after entry of judgment untit the Fund has 
paid, tendered, or deposited in court such part of such 
judgment as does not exceed the limit of the Fund's liability 
thereon; 

{c} pay amounts incurred under this insuring certificate, 
except settlements of claims and suits, In addition lo the 
amounts payable under Coverage A, or the appiicabre lrmit 
of liabilJty under Coverage 8. 

m. Definitions 
(a} Workers• Compensation Law - The workers' compensation 

law and • any occupational disease law of a state 
desrgnated fn this certificate, but does not include those 
provisions of any such law whfch provide non-occupational 
dlsabftlty benefits. 

(b) State . ~ Any state or territory of the United Slates of 
America and the District of Columbia. 

(cj Bodily Injury by Accident - Bodily Injury by Disease - The 
contraction of disease ls not an accident within the 
meaning of the word "accident'', as used in the term "badify 
injury by accident", and only such disease as results 

directly from a bodily injury by accident is included within . 
the term "bodily injury by accident". The term "bodily friJuri'·.­
by dlsease" includes only such disease as is not included 
within the term Rbodily injury by accident''. 

(d) Assault and Battery - Under Coverage B. Assault and 
Battery shall be deemed an accident unless committed by 
or at the direction of lhe insured. 

IV. Applications of Coverage 
This certfficate applies on[y to (1) injury by accident occurring 
during the coverage period, or (2) occupational Injury by disease 
as such is defined by law whtch occurs during the coverage 
period. 

V. Exclusfons 
This certificate does not apply under Coverage 8: 
(a) to any c[aim or judgment for punitive damages; 
{b) to any claim for interest for the period prior to judgment; 
(c) to that portion of a claim or judgment whfch Is in excess of 

the statutory limits of liability; 
(d) lo liability assumed by the insured or any third party 

pursuant to any contract or agreement in writing; 
{e) to any obligation for which the named insured or any 

carrier 
as his insurer may be held liable under any workers1 
compensation. unemployment compensation or disability 
benefits, laws, or under any simirar law; 

{f) to any action by officers, empfoyees, agents, or volunteers 
as defined in Chapter 11 o, Part V, Florida Statutes. 
committed in bad faith, or with maticfous purpose or in a 
manner exhibiUng wanton and willful disregard of human 
rights, safety, or property. 

VI. Conditions: 
A Premfum 

Premium charges shall be assessed in accordance with 
the provisions of Chapter 284, Part II, Florida Statutes. 
and any rules promulgated thereunder utllizing a 
retrospective rating arrangement premium calculation 
method whereby 80% of the premium is based on losses 
actually incurred by the insured and 20% is based on the 
changes in risk exposures {employees, volunteers, etc.) of 
an insured. The premium must be paid promptly by an 
insured agency from its operating budget upon receiving 
the premium bill or invoice. 

8. Inspection 
The Fund shaU be permflted, but not obtigated. to inspect 
at any · reasonable Ume, the workplaces, operations, 
machinery, and equipment covered by this certificate. 
Neither the right to _make inspections, nor the making 
thereof, nor any report thereon shall constitute an 

DFS-D0-867 
Revised 8/09 Page I of2 



undertaking on behalf of or for the benefit of the insured or 
others, to detennine or warrant that such workplaces, 
operations, machinery, or equipment are safe. 

c. lnsured's Duties In the Evenl of Injury, Claim or Sult 

DFS-D0-867 
Revised 8/09 

(1) Notice of lnjmy 
When an injury occurs, notice shall be given 
immediately, in accordance with current reporting 
procedures by the insured to the Fund. Such notice 
shall contain particulars sufficient lo identify the 
insured along with reasonably obtainable fnformation 
respecting the time, place, circumstances of the 
injury, the names and addresses of the injured and 
all known witnesses. Such notice is to be directed to 
the Divisfon of Risk Management, State Employees' 
Workers' Compensation Claims, 
P. 0. Box 8020, Tallahassee, Florida 32314-1.!020. 
or to contract service vendor in accordance with 
current. reporting procedures. 

(2) Notice of Claim or Suit 
If claim is made or suit or other proceedings is 
brought against the insured, the insured shall 
Immediately foiward to the Fund every demand, 
notice, summons, or other process recefved by it or 
its representative. 

(3} Assistance and Cooperation of the Insured 
The insured shall cooperate with the Fund, and at Its 
request, shall attend hearings and tdals, assist in 
effecting settlements, secure and give evidence, 
obtaining the attendance of witnesses. The insured 
shall not except at its own cost, voluntari!y make any 
payment, assume any obligation, or incur any 
expense other than for such immediate medical and 
other services at the time of injury as are required by 
the Workers' Compensation Law. 

(4} Statutory Provisions~ Coverage A 
The Fund shall be dfrectly and primarily liable to any 
person entiUed to the benefits of the Workers' 
Compensation law under this certificate. The 
obligations of the Fund may be enforced by such 
person, or for his benefit, by any agency authorized 
by law, whether against the Fund alone or jointly 
with the insured. As between the employee and the 
Fund, notice or knowledge of the injury on the part of 
the insured shaU be notice or knowledge, as the 
case may be, on the part of the Fund. The Fund 
shall, ln au things, be bound by and subject to the 
findings, judgments, awards, decrees. orders or 
decislons rendered against the insured in the fonn 
and manner provided by law and within the terms, 
limitations, and provisfons of th[s certificate not 
inconsistent with existing faw. 

All of the provisions of the Wotkers' 
Compensation Law shall be and remain a part of this 
coverage as fully and complete(y as if written herein 
insofar as coverage applies to compensation and 
other benefits provided by this certlflcate and in 
respect to special taxes, payments into securily or 
other speciaf funds, and assessments required of or 
levied against compensation insurance carriers 
under the Workers' Compensation Law. 

The insured shall reimburse the Fund for any 
payments required of the Fund under the WOrkers' 
Compensation Law, which are made in excess of 
the benefits regularly provided by such la\'/, solely 
because of injury to (a) any employee by reason of 
the serious and wlllful misconduct of the insured, or 
{b) any employee employed by the Insured in 
violation of law with the knowledge or acquiescence 
of the insured or any execuUve officer thereof. 

(5) limits of liability - Coverage B 

Page2 of2 

The words "damages because of bodily injury by 
accident or disease, including death at any time 
resulting therefrom" in Coverage B indude damages 
for care and loss of services and damages for which 
the insured is liable by reason of suits or claims 
brought against the -insured by others because of 
such bodily injmy sustained by employees of the 
insured arising out of and fn the course of their 
employment. The limits of liabiltly for Coverage B 
are those established by Section 768.28, Florida 
Statutes. 

(6) Other Insurance 
Coverage A - lf the insured has other insurance 
against a loss covered by this certificate, the Fund 
shall not be llabte to the insured hereunder for {1) a 
greater proportion of such loss than lhe amount 
whlch woufd have been payable under this 
~rtificate had no such other Insurance existed, and 
(2) the amount whfch would have been payable 
under each other poUcy applicable to such Joss had 
·each such policy been the only policy so applicable. 
Coverage B - If there is a vaUd and collectrble policy 
of insurance applicable to any otherwise valid claim 
hereunder, the coverage extended by this certificate 
shall not apply. 

(7) Subrogation 
ln the event of any payment under thfs certificate, 
the Fund shall be subrogated to all rights of recovery 
therefor of the insured 8nd any person entitled to the 
benefits of this coverage against any person or 
organizatlon, and the insured shall execute and 
deliver instruments and papers and do whatever 
else is necessary to secure such righls. The insured 
shall do nothing after loss to prejudice such rights. 

(8) Cancellation 
FaHure of the Fund to receive the amount of 
premiums billed to the insured agency within the 
time frames allowed by law may result in 
cancellation of the certificate of coverage. 
Payments must be made promptly from the insured's 
operating budget upon receipt of the premium bill as 
specified in Section 284.36, Florida Statutes, and 
lack of prompt payment will result in a request from 
the Fund to the Comptroller to transfer premiums 
from any available funds of the delinquent agency 
under lhe provisions of Section 284.44(7}, Florida 
Statutes. 

(9) Terms of Coverage Conformed to Statute 
Te!"ffiS of this cerl:iflcate which are in conflict with the 
provisions of the Workers' Compensation Law, or 
Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, are hereby 
amended to confonn to such laws. 

(10) Self-Insurance Coverage 
Coverage for defending and paying claims under this 
certificate is provided under the authority of Chapter 
284, Florida Statutes, wherein the state ls authorized 
to administer a self-fnsurance program. Provision of 
this certificate does not constitute the issuance of 
insurance other than on a self-insurance basis, and 
payment of any covered ctaim obtigatlons ls 
contingent upon availabi!lty of legislative funding. 



HEALTH 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY PROTECTION 

This certificate shall provide a summary of the liability protection of the Florida Board of 
Governors (FBOG) and/or the University of South Florida Board of Trustees (UBOT), as 
provided by law, for claims and actions which arise from the acts or omissions of health 
care faculty and other professional employees, residents and students of the University of 
South Florida Health Sciences Center. 

The FBOG and/or UBOT as provided by law, is a State agency, and to the extent the State 
of Florida has partially waived its immunity to tort claims as described in Section §768.28, 
Florida Statutes, the FBOG and/or UBOT as provided by law, is protected for a claim or 
judgment by any one person in a sum not exceeding ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND 
($100,000) and for total claims or judgments arising out of the same incident or occurrence 
in a total amount not exceeding TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND ($200,000), such protection 
being provided on an occurrence basis by the University of South Florida Health Sciences 
Center Self-Insurance Program (USF SIP).* In the event the legislature awards an amount 
greater than $200,000* in the form of a claims bill or as otherwise set forth in §768.28, 
additional protection may be available. If available, this protection will be on a claims made 
basis and the specific terms of the coverage may vary depending upon the policy year in 
which the claim is reported. This protection will be available only in the event of affirmative 
action by the legislature. 

Medical, nursing, public health, physical therapy, and pharmacy students participating in 
approved clinical activities are provided liability protection of $100,000/$200,000.* 

Professional liability action filed against the FBOG and/or UBOT as provided by law, 
pursuant to Section §768.28 F. S., are subject to §766.112(2), F. S., which provides that 
any judgment shall be on the basis of comparative fault and not on the basis of the doctrine 
of joint and several liability and that the sole remedy available to a claimant to collect 
damages allocated to the FBOG and/or UBOT as provided by law, shall be pursuant to 
§768.28, F. S. Further, it is the opinion of the General Counsel of the USF that USF SIP is 
legally prohibited from adding as "insureds" or "protected entities" any individual or entity 
not described in §1004.24, or other statute specifically authorizing protection as indemnity 
or save-and-hold-harmless or similar agreements. 

This certificate is issued for credentialing purposes only and is issued only as a matter of 
information and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not 
amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies described herein. This 
certificate shall remain in effect until such time as it is modified in the future by the Self­
Insurance Pr gra 

Jo n 8. Liston, Director 
U Health Sciences Center Self-Insurance Programs 

*For incidents occurring on or after October 1, 2011, the sovereign immunity limits of 
$200,000/$300,000 are applicable. 

SELF-INSURANCE PROGRAM • USF HEAL TH 
University of South Florida • 12901 Bruce B. Downs Boulevard MDC43 • Tampa, FL 3 3612-4799 

(813) 974-8008 • Fax (813) 974-8114 • USFSIP@health.usf.edu 


